
Easy-Lock Pet Gate

Instruction Manual

Thank you for choosing Richell’s Easy-Lock Pet Gate. Please read this instruction manual carefully before 
assembling or using this product, and keep for future reference. 

Note

l Do not use the product for anything other than its intended purpose.
l Injury or death to pet may be caused if pet behaves unexpectedly if startled by thunder and lightning, 
 or other animals. Keep the product in a place where it remains in sight, and keep it open when unattended.
l Take caution not to stumble when stepping over the bottom of frame.
l Do not place the product at the top of staircase or near a glass door.
l Lock the Gate Door to keep pets properly confined (Fig. 8).
l Be sure to place the product against walls with a width of 2.4" (6 cm) and above, and on a flat sturdy surface
  (Fig. 7).
l This product fits openings from 28.3-35.4"(72 to 90 cm). Do not place the product outside this range (Fig. 6).
l Keep the product away from fire or extremely high temperatures.
l Do not use a leash with your pet when using this product. Pet could become tangled.
l Do not lean or sit on the product.
l Tighten Adjuster Knob at the space between Main Frame and Lower Gate Lock to 0.08-0.12"(2-3 mm) 
 so that the tension spring effect works properly (Fig. 4).
l Tighten Adjuster Knob at the space between Main Frame of Upper Gate Lock to 0.04-0.08"(1-2 mm) so that 
 the tension spring effect works properly (Fig. 5).
l Be careful of sharp objects while assembling.
l Make sure the Gate Door is locked when it is closed.
l Place the product against sturdy wall surfaces (locate studs) to prevent damage to the wall surface.
l Use the product carefully. Do not drop or hit it.
l Be sure the product is securely fixed. If not, tighten Adjuster Knobs as necessary (Fig. 7).
l Do not try to force the Gate Door open past 90 degree angle.

1.8” (4.5 cm) and under

1.8” (4.5 cm) and under

Lower Gate Lock

Upper Gate Lock

This product is designed for small and medium dogs, 8.8-44 lbs. (4-20 kg). No screws or additional tools are 
needed to mount the product in a doorway or hallway opening with width of 28.3-35.4" (72-90 cm).

Examples of dog types (8.8-44 Ibs./4-20 kg)
Do not use with pets exceeding 44 Ibs (20 kg)

Small dogs
Medium dogs

Terrier, Dachshund, Chihuahua
Beagle, Schnauzer, Spaniel

Designed for placing against the wall or within
the door frame using the tension spring effect.
Before installing, the top width of frame will be wider than the 
bottom because the product is designed to be mounted using 
the tension spring effect. Tighten the top Adjuster Knob to create 
the same spacing between the Gate Door and the Main Frame.

Side Frame can be adjusted to keep pet confined.

When closed, the Gate Door is locked automatically.

Adjust the clearance using the Side Frame to keep pets properly 
confined.

Side Frame

lock

lock

If too much or too little force is used when closing, the Gate Door may not lock.

l Be sure the Gate Door is locked (at bottom and top) when it is closed.
l If the Gate Door is pushed too hard when closing, it may overpass the 
 Gate Lock and cause damage to Upper/Lower Gate Locks and wooden 
 parts.

Before assembling, be sure all parts are included, as shown.

Gate Door

Main Frame

Body Side Frame  (2)

Long Adjuster Bolt
             (4)

Short Adjuster Bolt

Adjuster Knob

Hexagonal Nut

4 Sets

Short Adjuster Bolt (1)
Adjuster Knob (1)
Hexagonal Nut (2)

Adjuster set (packed)

l Decide which of the optional parts will be used to assemble the product.
l Parts needed will vary, depending on your doorway/hallway 
 opening, as shown below. Keep parts away from children.
l To attach the product in opening with width of 30.7-35.4"(78-90 cm), 
 use the Side Frame. Adjust Hexagonal Nuts until the clearance 
 between each Frame is set to 1.8” (4.5 cm) and under as shown. 
l Tighten Hexagonal Nuts after adjusting the clearance.

Type A Type B

Insert Adjuster Knob through Short Adjuster Bolt. Attach Hexagonal Nut, Side Frame, another Hexagonal 
Nut, and Adjuster Knob to Long Adjuster Bolt, in this order.

Adjuster Knob Adjuster Knob

Short Adjuster Bolt Long Adjuster Bolt

Hexagonal Nut

Side Frame

1.8" (4.5 cm) and under

 1.8" (4.5 cm) and underSide Frame

Hexagonal Nuts

Required Parts
Body
Long Adjuster Bolt
Adjuster Knob
Side Frame
Hexagonal Nuts

(1)
(4)
(4)
(2)
(8)

Cautions4 .

Examples of assembly

Insert Insert Insert Insert Insert

Insert Insert

Insert

InsertInsert Insert Insert

Set the desired width while tightening Upper Adjuster Knob.

●For opening widths 28.3-30.7"
   (72-78 cm)

●For opening widths 30.7-33.1"
   (78-84 cm)

●For opening widths 33.1-35.4"
   (84-90 cm)

Required Parts
Body
Short Adjuster Bolt
Adjuster Knob

(1)
(4)
(4)

Body
Short Adjuster Bolt
Long Adjuster Bolt
Adjuster Knob
Side Frame
Hexagonal Nuts

(1)
(2)
(2)
(4)
(1)
(4)

Required Parts

Examples of assembly6 .

Parts/Specifications3 .

Features2 .

Usage1 .

Product Applictions1 .

Before assembling5 .
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Type AType A

Type AType A Type BType A

Type A

Type BType B

Type BType B



Note

Lower Gate Lock

Lower 
Gate Lock

Upper Gate Lock

Upper 
Gate Lock

Lower 
Gate Lock

Upper 
Gate Lock

15.5 Ibs (7.0 kg)

Figure 8

l Make sure each space between Main Frame and 
 Upper/Lower Gate Lock is evenly placed so that 
 the tension spring effect works properly.
l Place the product against sturdy wall surfaces 
    (locate studs) to prevent damage to the wall surface.
l Make sure sides of body are parallel to the wall (Fig. 7).
l Be sure to install the product correctly to ensure the Gate
 Door locks securely.
l The bottom of product should make contact on the floor 
 (Fig. 1).

l If correctly installed, the product should not feel loose or 
 wobbly when tugged.
l Make sure both Upper and Lower Gate Locks are locked 
 when the Gate Door is closed.
l Grip and lift the Upper Gate Lock so that the Gate Door is 
 opened by releasing Upper and Lower Gate Locks (Fig. 8).
l The product is designed to lock automatically when closed. 
 If too much or too little force is used when closing, the Gate 
 Door may not lock.

l Use mild detergent and water, and clean with soft cloth 
 or sponge. Do not use scrub brush or abrasive scouring 
 materials.
l Do not use disinfectant such as cresol.
l Never use harsh chemicals such as thinner, benzin or 
 alcohol.
l After cleaning, do not dry the product in direct sunlight. 
 Place in shade to dry.

Rotate Adjuster Knobs counterclockwise and loosen 
Adjuster Bolts.

Note
l Be careful not to drop the product when removing.
l Be sure the Gate Door is locked when removing.

Item Name
Item Size

Easy-Lock Pet Gate
28.3-35.4" x 2" x 31.5" (72-90 x 5 x 80 cm)

Weight
Material Main/Side Frames: Steel (powder coating)

Gate Door: Rubberwood (lacquer finished)
Resin part: Polypropylene, Polyacetal
Adjuster Knob: Polypropylene
Adjuster Bolt metal part: Steel
Adjuster Bolt rubber part: TPE
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Figure 1

Upper Adjuster Knob

Lower Adjuster Knob

Adjust 
temporarily

Adjust 
temporarily

Adjust 
temporarily

Adjust 
temporarily

Figure 2 Figure 3 Figure 4 Figure 5

At right angle 
with floor

At right angle 
with floor

At right angle 
with wall

Main Frame Main Frame

1.8” (4.5 cm) and under

Main Frame

0.04-0.08” (1-2 mm)
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Figure 6

Figure 7

Sides of body should
be parallel to the wall.

Upper knob not 
tightened enough.

Upper knob tightened
too much.

Sides of body should always
be parallel to wall.

① Determine the direction for opening the Gate Door and 
 prepare the product for mounting by tightening the Upper 
 Adjuster Knobs temporarily (Fig. 1). 
② Set the product against the wall (Fig. 2). 
③ Tighten the Lower Adjuster Knobs until the clearance 
 between the Gate Door and the Main Frame is set to 
 1.8" (4.5 cm) and under as shown in Fig. 3.
④ Make sure the Main Frame remains vertical to the wall.
⑤ Tighten the Upper Adjuster Knob on side of gate 
 opposite to Upper Gate Lock until the space between 
 the Main Frame and the Lower Gate Lock is 0.08-0.12" 
 (2-3 mm) (Fig. 4).
⑥ Tighten the Upper Adjuster Knob on side of Upper 
 Gate Lock until the space between Main Frame and 
 Upper Gate Lock is 0.04-0.08"(1-2 mm) (Fig. 5).
⑦ Make sure the sides of body are parallel to the wall 
 (Fig. 6).
⑧ Make sure the clearance between each part is set 
 properly and the Adjuster Knob is tightened securely.

Right angle Right angle

2100 N. Hwy. 360, Suite 1700, Grand Prairie, TX 75050

Designed by :
Richell Corporation, Japan

How to install7 . Installation Check / How to open and close the Gate Door8 .

How to remove9 .

How to clean10.

Specifications11.
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2.4" (6 cm)
and above

Less than 
2.4" (6 cm)



Entrada para Mascotas Easy-Lock

Manual de instrucciones
Gracias por elegir la Entrada para Mascotas Easy-Lock de Richell. Por favor, lea este manual de instrucciones cuidadosamente 
antes de montar o usar este producto, y consérvelo para consultas en el futuro.

Nota

4,5 cm (1,8”) o menos 

4,5 cm (1,8”) o menos 

Marco principal

Este producto está diseñado para perros pequeños y medianos, de 4 a 20 kg (8,8 a 44 lb). El producto puede montarse en una 
abertura de portal o de corredor con un ancho de 72 a 90 cm (28,3 a 35,4”) sin necesidad de tornillos ni de herramientas adicionales.

Ejemplos de tipos de perros (4 a 20 kg / 8,8 a 44 lb)
No lo utilice con mascotas de más de 20 kg (44 lb)

Perros pequeños
Perros medianos

Terrier, Dachshund, Chihuahua
Beagle, Schnauzer, Spaniel

Diseñada para colocar contra la pared o dentro del 
marco de una puerta, utilizando el efecto de resorte 
tensor.
Antes de la instalación, el ancho superior del marco será mayor que el 
inferior, porque el producto está diseñado para su montaje utilizando el 
efecto de resorte tensor. Apriete la perilla de ajuste superior para lograr 
el mismo espaciado entre la puerta y el 
marco principal.

El marco lateral puede ajustarse para mantener 
confinadas a las mascotas.
Ajuste el espacio libre mediante el marco lateral, para mantener a las 
mascotas correctamente confinadas.

Cuando se cierra, la puerta queda automáticamente trabada.

Marco lateral

cerrojo

cerrojo

Si se utiliza demasiada o demasiado poca fuerza al cerrar, la puerta puede no 
quedar trabada.

• Asegúrese de que la puerta esté trabada (en su parte inferior y superior) cuando 
 esté cerrada.
• Si la puerta se empuja con demasiada fuerza al cerrar, puede sobrepasar el 
 cerrojo y dañar los cerrojos superior e inferior y las piezas de madera.

Antes del montaje asegúrese de que estén incluidas todas las piezas, como se indica.

Cerrojo inferior de 
la entrada

Puerta

Cerrojo superior de 
la entrada

Cuerpo Marco lateral (2)

Perno de ajuste 
largo (4)

Perno de ajuste corto

Perilla de ajuste

Tuerca hexagonal

4 juegos
Perno de ajuste corto (1)
Perilla de ajuste (1)
Tuerca hexagonal (2)

Juego de ajuste (en paquete)

Tipo A Tipo B

Inserte la perilla de ajuste a través del perno 
de ajuste corto.

Instale la tuerca hexagonal, el marco lateral, la otra tuerca 
hexagonal y la perilla de ajuste en el perno de ajuste largo, 
en este orden.

Perno de ajuste corto

Perilla de ajustePerilla de ajuste
Perno de ajuste largo

Tuerca hexagonal

Marco lateral

4,5 cm (1,8”) o menos 

4,5 cm (1,8”) o menos Marco lateral

Tuercas hexagonales

Piezas necesarias
Cuerpo
Perno de ajuste largo
Perilla de ajuste
Marco lateral
Tuercas hexagonales

(1)
(4)
(4)
(2)
(8)

4 .

Examples of assembly

Insertar Insertar Insertar Insertar Insertar

Insertar Insertar

Insertar

InsertarInsertar Insertar Insertar

Fije el ancho deseado apretando la perilla de ajuste superior.

? Para aberturas de 72 a 78 cm 
  

? ?

Piezas necesarias
Cuerpo
Perno de ajuste corto
Perilla de ajuste

(1)
(4)
(4)

Cuerpo
Perno de ajuste corto
Perno de ajuste largo
Perilla de ajuste
Marco lateral
Tuercas hexagonales

(1)
(2)
(2)
(4)
(1)
(4)

Piezas necesarias

Ejemplos de montaje6 .

3 .

Características

Piezas/Especificaciones

2 .

Uso

Precauciones

1 .

5 .
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Typo ATypo A

Typo ATypo A Typo BTypo A

Typo A

Typo BTypo B

Typo BType B

 • No utilice el producto para fines distintos a aquellos para los que se lo diseñó.
 • Si la mascota tiene un comportamiento inesperado al sobresaltarse por un trueno o un rayo, u otros animales, puede sufrir 

lesiones o la muerte. Mantenga el producto en un lugar en el que permanezca a la vista, y déjelo abierto cuando esté 
desatendido.

 • Cuide de no tropezar al pisar sobre la parte inferior del marco.
 • No coloque el producto en lo alto de una escalera o cerca de una puerta de vidrio.
 • Trabe la puerta para mantener a las mascotas correctamente confinadas (Fig. 8).
 • Asegúrese de colocar el producto contra paredes de 6 cm (2,4”) de espesor o más, y sobre una superficie plana y firme 

(Fig. 7).
 • Este producto se adapta a aberturas de 72 a 90 cm (28,3 a 35,4”) de ancho. No lo coloque en aberturas que estén fuera de 

este intervalo (Fig. 6).
 • Mantenga el producto lejos del fuego o de temperaturas extremadamente altas.
 • No coloque una correa a su mascota cuando utilice este producto. La mascota podría enredarse.
 • No se apoye ni se siente sobre el producto.
 • Apriete la perilla de ajuste del espacio entre el marco principal y el cerrojo inferior de la entrada hasta un espacio de 2 a 
 3 mm (0,08 a 0,12”), de modo que el efecto de resorte tensor funcione adecuadamente (Fig. 4).
 • Apriete la perilla de ajuste del espacio entre el marco principal y el cerrojo superior de la entrada hasta un espacio de 1 a 
 2 mm (0,04 a 0,08”), de modo que el efecto de resorte tensor funcione adecuadamente (Fig. 5).
 • Al realizar el montaje, tenga cuidado con los objetos afilados.
 • Asegúrese de que la puerta esté trabada cuando esté cerrada.
 • Coloque el producto contra una superficie de pared firme (localice los travesaños) para evitar dañarla.
 • Utilice el producto con cuidado. No lo deje caer ni lo golpee.
 • Asegúrese de que el producto esté firmemente sujeto. Si no fuera así, apriete las perillas de ajuste según sea necesario 

(Fig. 7).
 • No intente forzar la apertura de la puerta hasta un ángulo mayor de 90 grados. 

 • Decida cuál de las piezas opcionales se utilizará para montar el producto.
 • Las piezas necesarias variarán según la abertura de su portal o corredor, 

como se muestra abajo. Mantenga las piezas lejos de los niños.
 • Para instalar el producto en una abertura con un ancho de 78 a 90 cm 
 (30,7 a 35,4”), utilice el marco lateral. Ajuste las tuercas hexagonales hasta 

que el espacio libre respecto a cada marco sea 4,5 cm (1,8”) o menor, 
como se muestra.

 • Después de ajustar el espacio libre, apriete las tuercas hexagonales.

Antes del montaje

(28,3 a 30,7”) 
de ancho

Para aberturas de 78 a 84 cm 
  (30,7 a 33,1”) 

de ancho

Para aberturas de 84 a 90 cm 
  (33,1 a 35,4”) 

de ancho



Nota

Cerrojo 
inferior de 
la entrada Cerrojo 

superior 
de la 
entrada

Cerrojo inferior 
de la entrada

Cerrojo superior 
de la entrada

 •   Asegúrese de que los espacios entre el marco principal 
 y los cerrojos superior e inferior de la entrada sean iguales, 
 para que el efecto de resorte tensor funcione correctamente.
 •   Coloque el producto contra una superficie de pared firme 
 (localice los travesaños) para evitar dañarla.
 •   Asegúrese de que los lados del cuerpo estén paralelos a la 
 pared (Fig. 7).
 •   Asegúrese de instalar el producto correctamente, para 
 asegurar que la puerta quede firmemente trabada.
 •   El fondo del producto debe hacer contacto con el piso (Fig. 1).

• Si el producto está correctamente instalado, no debe sentirse flojo o tambaleante 
 cuando se tira de él.
• Asegúrese de que tanto el cerrojo superior como el inferior estén bloqueados 
 cuando la puerta esté cerrada.
• Sujete y levante el cerrojo superior de la entrada, para que la puerta se abra 
 por la liberación de los cerrojos superior e inferior (Fig. 8).
• El producto está diseñado para quedar automáticamente trabado cuando se 
 lo cierra. Si se utiliza demasiada o demasiado poca fuerza al cerrar, 
 la puerta puede no quedar trabada.

 •  Utilice un detergente suave y agua, y limpie con un paño suave o una esponja. No utilice un cepillo de fregar o 
 materiales limpiadores abrasivos.
 •  No utilice desinfectantes como el cresol.
 •  Nunca utilice productos químicos agresivos como thinner, bencina o alcohol.
 •  Después de la limpieza, no seque el producto bajo la luz solar directa.
 •  Póngalo a secar a la sombra.

Haga girar las perillas de ajuste en sentido antihorario y 
afloje los pernos de ajuste.

Nota
• Cuide de no dejar caer el producto al retirarlo.
• Al retirar el producto, asegúrese de que la puerta esté trabada.

0701

Perilla de ajuste superior Cerrojo superior de la entrada

Perilla de ajuste inferior Cerrojo inferior de la entrada

Ajustar
 temporaria-

mente

Ajustar
temporaria-
mente

Ajustar
 temporaria-

mente

En ángulo recto 
con el piso

En ángulo recto 
con el piso

En ángulo recto 
con la pared

Ajustar
temporaria-
mente

Figura 1

Figura 2 Figura 3 Figura 4 Figura 5

Figura 8

Figura 6

Figura 7

Marco principal

2 
a 

3 
m

m
 (0
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8 

a 
0,
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Marco principal

4,5 cm (1,8”) o menos 

Marco principal

1 a 2 mm (0,04 a 0,08”)

Los lados del cuerpo deben 
ser paralelos a la pared

La perilla superior no está 
suficientemente apretada.

La perilla superior está 
demasiado apretada.

Los lados del cuerpo deben 
quedar siempre paralelos a 
la pared.

Ángulo recto Ángulo recto

2100 N. Hwy. 360, S uite 1700, G rand P rairie, T X 75050
T eléfono: (972) 641-9795 F ax: (972) 641-8495

Diseñado por: Distribuido por:

R ichell C orporation, J apón

Cómo instalar7 . Verificación de la instalación / Cómo abrir y cerrar la puerta8 .

Cómo retirar9 .

Cómo limpiar1 0.

Especificaciones1 1.
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6 cm (2,4”) o más

Menos de 
6 cm (2,4”)

• Determine la dirección de apertura de la puerta y prepare el 
producto para su montaje apretando temporariamente las 
perillas de ajuste superiores (Fig. 1).

• Coloque el producto contra la pared (Fig. 2).
• Apriete las perillas de ajuste inferiores hasta que el espacio 

libre entre la puerta y el marco principal sea de 4,5 cm (1,8”) 
o menor, como se muestra en la Fig. 3.

• Asegúrese de que el marco principal quede en posición 
vertical contra la pared.

• Apriete la perilla de ajuste superior del lado de la entrada 
opuesto al cerrojo superior, hasta que el espacio entre el 
marco principal y el cerrojo inferior sea de 2 a 3 mm (0,08 a 
0,12”) (Fig. 4).

• Apriete la perilla de ajuste superior del lado del cerrojo 
superior, hasta que el espacio entre el marco principal y el 
cerrojo superior sea de 1 a 2 mm (0,04 a 0,08”) (Fig. 5).

• Asegúrese de que los lados del cuerpo estén paralelos a la 
pared (Fig. 6).

• Asegúrese de que cada espacio libre entre piezas esté 
ajustado correctamente, y que la perilla de ajuste esté 
firmemente apretada.

Nombre del producto
Tamaño del producto
Peso
Materiales

Entrada para Mascotas Easy-Lock
72-90 x 5 x 80 cm (28,3-35,4 x 2 x 31,5”)
6,0 kg (13,3 lb)
Marcos principal y laterales: acero (recubierto con pintura en polvo)
Puerta: madera de caucho (acabado laqueado)
Parte de resina: polipropileno, poliacetal
Perillas de ajuste: polipropileno
Parte metálica de los pernos de ajuste: acero
Parte de caucho de los pernos de ajuste: Elastómero termoplástico (TPE)
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